
 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 

BOARD REPORT 

TO: VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FROM: BRAD MERKEL, DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION: DUGAN WOODS WATER MAIN PROJECT CHANGE 

ORDER #1  

AGENDA: SEPTEMBER 5, 2023, REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

DATE: AUGUST 30, 2023 

 

ISSUE 

Should the Village Board approve Dugan Woods Water Main Project change order #1. 
 
DISCUSSION 

The Dugan Woods water main project was awarded to Conley Excavating & Construction 
at the January 17, 2023 Regular Board Meeting. During construction staff noticed several 
of the existing storm sewer pipes were in desperate need of replacement. It should be 
noted that all the storm sewer pipes that need to be replaced are under the soon to be 
resurfaced road.  
 
Conley Excavating & Construction provided a Change Order in the amount of $43,469.00 
to replace all the failing storm sewer pipes.  The Project was originally $18,204.50 under 
budget, the Change Order will make the Project over budget by $25,264.50. Staff 
recommends approving Change Order #1 to have the storm sewer pipes replaced.   
 
COST  

The Project is included in the FYE 24 budget in account: 51-71-7008: Water Capital 
Budget. This change order would cause this line item to be over budget by $25,264.50. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Village Board approves Resolution #20230905PW3 with Conley Excavating & 
Construction for Change Order #1 for the Dugan Woods Water Main Project. 



 
 

 
 
 
 RESOLUTION NO.  20230905PW3  

 
VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH 
CONLEY EXCAVATING & CONSTRUCTION FOR THE DUGAN WOODS 

WATER MAIN PROJECT CHANGE ORDER #1 
 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Sugar Grove Board of Trustees find that it is in the best interest of 
the Village to engage the services of Conley Excavating & Construction to provide construction 
services for the Dugan Woods Water Main Project Change Order #1, and to execute the attached 
agreement; 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
The President and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the Village and 
to take such further actions as are necessary to fulfill the terms of said agreement. 
  
 Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, 
Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on the  5th   day of     September   2023. 
  
 
   
 Jennifer Konen, President of the Board  
 of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove,  
 Kane County, Illinois 
 
    ATTEST:   
  Alison Murphy, Clerk 
 Village of Sugar Grove  
 
 Aye Nay Absent Abstain 
Trustee Matthew Bonnie         
Trustee Sean Herron          
Trustee Heidi Lendi         
Trustee Sean Michels         
Trustee Michael Schomas         
Trustee James F. White         
President Jennifer Konen         
 




	Resolution Dugan Woods Water Main Project Change Order 1 BR 20230905 PW1
	Dugan Woods Water Main Project Change Order 1 Resolution PW3  20230905
	RESOLUTION NO.  20230905PW3
	VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
	Jennifer Konen, President of the Board
	of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove,
	Kane County, Illinois
	ATTEST:

	Dugan Woods Water Main Project Change Order 1 Conley

